▲ Compatible management cultures, combination adds significant depth at executive ranks

Key Drivers of Transaction

AppendixIV.

27Note: Excludes restructuring charges and After-tax Charge to Establish CECL Day 1 ACL (Non-PCD "Double Count"). Proposed GAAP illustrates the potential new FASB

Implementation to eliminate the CECL Day 2 credit provision double count and amortization of Non-PCD credit discount amortization.

Pro Forma Net Income Reconciliation

($ in millions, except per share data)
Current GAAP

Proposed GAAP (excluding

CECL Double Count)

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

Pro Forma GAAP: 2024E 2025E 2024E 2025E

Base Combined Net Income to Common $37.5 $44.4 $37.5 $44.4

After-tax Transaction Adjustments:

Cost Savings 4.5 9.1 4.5 9.1

Opportunity Cost of Cash (0.5) (0.7) (0.5) (0.7)

Accretion of HTM Marks and AOCI 5.5 6.8 5.5 6.8

Accretion of Loan Interest Rate Mark 6.0 7.1 6.0 7.1

Accretion of Non-PCD Credit Mark 1.7 2.0 0.0 0.0

Accretion of Other Interest Rate Marks (0.8) (0.7) (0.8) (0.7)

Accretion of Other Fair Value Marks 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Core Deposit Amortization (3.7) (4.6) (3.7) (4.6)

Total Adjustments $12.9 $19.1 $11.2 $17.1

Pro Forma GAAP Net Income to Common $50.4 $63.6 $48.7 $61.6

Pro Forma Average Diluted Shares (mil) 9.37 10.10 9.37 10.10

Pro Forma GAAP EPS $5.4 $6.3 $5.2 $6.1

PFIS Standalone $3.77 $3.95 $3.77 $3.95

Accretion (Dilution) 43% 59% 38% 54%

Pro Forma Adjusted EPS Excluding Purchase Accounting:

Net Purchase Accounting Impact (8.9) (10.7) (7.2) (8.7)

Pro Froma Net Income to Common Excluding Purchase Accounting $41.5 $52.8 $41.5 $52.8

Pro Forma Adjusted EPS Excluding Purchase Accounting $4.43 $5.23 $4.43 $5.23

Accretion (Dilution) 18% 32% 18% 32%

$ in 000s

2023 YTD

Annualized

FNCB Core Net Income to Common $13,076

FNCB Average Diluted Shares 19,703.089

FNCB Core Earnings per Share $0.66

Combined Core Net Income to Common $46,956

Plus: Merger Adjustments $19,132

Pro Forma Core Net Income $66,088

Pro Forma Core EPS Adjusted for Exchange Ratio $0.96

Core Net Income Accretion to FNCB 47%

Core EPS Accretion to FNCB 44%

28

Source: Management Guidance, S&P Global Market Intelligence, Company Press Release.

FNCB Year-To-Date (YTD) Core Net Income Reconciliation

2023Q1 2023Q2

Year-to-Date